PSC NO: 220 ELECTRICITYLEAF: 359NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATIONREVISION: 8INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2012SUPERSEDING REVISION: 7STAMPS: Issued in Compliance with Order Issued December 16, 2011 in Case No. 10-E-0050

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1-C (Continued)

STANDARD TARIFF CHARGES:	
Distribution Delivery Charges for all Load Zones:	
Basic Service Charge, for all Load Zones:	\$30.00
Income Eligible Basic Service Credit	\$ 5.00
Income Eligible Basic Service Credit	
(Electric Heat Customers)	\$15.00
Per kWh:	\$ 0.02859

Company Supplied Electricity Supply Service Charges, per kWh:

Company supplied Electricity Supply Service ("ESS") charges shall be set according to the market price of electricity determined in accordance with Rule 46.1, Electricity Supply Service. Effective September 1, 2006, ESS charges shall be calculated as the daily class load shaped thirty-day weighted average market price for each Rate Period defined above, except that the Summer Off-Peak, Winter Off-Peak and/or Off-Season Rate Periods shall be considered one Rate Period for this purpose.

### MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE:

\$30.00

### ADJUSTMENTS TO STANDARD CHARGES:

Customers served under this service classification may be subject to adjustments and applied in the manners described in each respective Rule.

Rule 29 -Delivery Charge Adjustment (Expires February 29, 2012)

- Rule 40 -NYPA Hydropower Reconciliation Benefit Mechanism (Expires February 29, 2012)
- Rule 41 -System Benefits Charge
- Rule 42 Merchant Function Charge
- Rule 43 Transmission Revenue Adjustment
- Rule 46- Supply Service Charges
- Rule 49 Renewable Portfolio Surcharge
- Rule 56 Incremental State Assessment Surcharge
- Rule 57 Revenue Decoupling Mechanism
- Rule 58 Temporary Rate Adjustment Mechanism
- Rule 59 Temporary Deferral Recovery Surcharge

# **INCREASE IN CHARGES:**

The charges under this Service Classification, including the minimum charge, will be increased by a tax factor pursuant to Rule 32.

# TERM:

One year from commencement of service under Service Classification No. 1-C and continuously from month to month thereafter until canceled upon written notice to the Company.

## **TERMS OF PAYMENT:**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge pursuant to Rule 26.4.

Issued by Kenneth D. Daly, President, Syracuse, NY